Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB

COMMITTEE
AGENDA

7.00 pm

Tuesday
15 October 2024

Appointment Centre,
Town Hall, Romford

Members 9: Quorum 3

COUNCILLORS:

Jason Frost (Chairman)
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair)
Sarah Edwards

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Statutory Members
representing the Churches

Jack How (Roman Catholic
Church)

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

lan Rusha (NEU)

Robby Misir
Christine Smith
Judith Holt

Statutory Members
representing parent
governors

Julie Lamb, Special Schools

Jacqueline McArdle
Julie Wilkes
EHRG Vacancy

For information about the meeting please contact:

Luke Phimister

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk




People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 15 October 2024

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings. As such, should
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn
the person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting
while this takes place.

Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed
as planned.

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is availab
[...]
g from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking
site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee
that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to
pass to the Council’s Executive.

Terms of Reference

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are:

Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services
Health & Wellbeing

Health O & Scrutiny

Adult Care

Learning and Physical Disabilities
Employment & Skills

Education

Child Protection

Youth Services



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 15 October 2024

Fostering & Adoption Services
Education Traded Services

Early Years Services

Looked after Children

Media

Communications

e Advertising

e Corporate Events

e Bereavement & Registration Services
e Crime & Disorder



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 15 October 2024

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):
| = any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain;
+ any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor; or the
councillor's election expenses from a Trade Union;
+ any land licence or tenancy they have in Havering
= any current contracts leases or tenancies between the Council and them;
« any current contracts leases or tenancies between the Council and any organisation with land in Havering
in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and securities;
« any organisation which has land or a place of business in Havering and in which they have a relevant interest in its
shares or its securities.
N
o YES Declare I
[...]
ations of
corruption or bias




People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 15 October 2024

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

To receive (if any)

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on
13" February 2024 and authorise the Chairman to sign them

5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 (Pages 9 - 36)
6 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING REPORT ON LONG COVID (Pages 37 - 52)

7 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - JOINT HAVERING DEMENTIA STRATEGY 2024-
2029 (Pages 53 - 86)

8 ONEL JHOSC NOMINATIONS (Pages 87 - 88)

Zena Smith
Head of Committee and Election Services



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford
13 February 2024 (7.00 -9.10 pm)

Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Jason Frost (Chairman), Judith Holt and
Christine Smith

Havering Residents’ Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline McArdle and
Group Julie Wilkes
Labour Group Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) and Patricia Brown

81 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an
emergency.

82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies were received for the absence of Co-optee Julie Lamb.
83 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interests.
84 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correcr record and
were signed by the Chairman.

85 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING RECENT REPORTS

The Sub-Committee received various reports presented by Healthwatch
Havering (HH).

The first related to Autism and contained responses to consultation held by
HH. Members noted many respondents were of a negative view regarding
GPs and GP receptionists and the quality of clubs in the Borough. On a
positive, the majority of professionals within the industry felt positive with
their jobs and enjoyed their roles. HH reported there was a lack of support
for adults over 25 with HH trying to act as a catalyst to start new provisions.

Page 7



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub

Committee, 13 February 2024

86

The second related to Deafness. Members were shown a video showing
people signing the lyrics to a song using British Sign Language (BSL) which
was received well by the Sub-Committee. HH explained that BSL was
defined as a legal and statutory language and some residents can only read
BSL so documents and websites should be made available in BSL to
accommodate those residents.

The final related to long-covid. Members noted the report was a second
survey following the first survey in 2023. One third of respondents who
engaged in the previous survey reported an improvement in their condition,
28% reported no change and 38% reported their condition had worsened. It
was noted that there were differing opinions between GPs on dealing with
the symptoms of long-covid. HH explained a follow-up survey would be
conducted in the following 6-18 months.

The Sub-Committee noted the report.
HAVERING COMMUNITY PHLEBOTOMY SERVICE

The Sub-Committee were presented with a report on the Community
Phlebotomy Service.

The target for non-urgent bleeds were 10 days or less which had not been
met, which was partially due to the recent strikes. It was noted there was a
recovery plan in place which was having some effect with wait times
reducing. It was noted that with staff numbers increasing, the service was
prepared to introduce 1 extra appointment per chair per hour, increasing the
overall capacity by roughly 15%. Alongside that, the service was
considering opening evening centres and were in the process of purchasing
fridges to store the blood in overnight. It was noted that blood centres had
started to open at GP practises with Havering having the lowest number in
BHRUT with it explained that the process of moving staff from Primary Care
to community was difficult.

The Sub-Committee noted the report.

Chairman

Page 8



_ Agenda ltem 5
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

PEOPLE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE - 15™ OCTOBER 2024

Subject Heading: Healthwatch Havering Annual Report
2023-24

Report Author and contact details: Luke Phimister, Committee Services Officer

Policy context: To enable the Sub-Committee to
scrutinise the work undertaken by
Healthwatch Havering.

‘ SUMMARY ‘

The attached report details the work undertaken by Healthwatch Havering during
the period of 2023-24.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That the Sub-Committee scrutinises the report and agrees any recommendations it
deems necessary.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Members will be aware that Healthwatch Havering submits its annual report to the
Sub-Committee periodically to scrutinise. The report attached from Healthwatch
Havering covers the period of 2023-24 and Healthwatch Officers will highlight
areas within the report they consider important for the Sub-Committee to scrutinise.

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

Financial implications and risks: None.

Legal implications and risks: None.

Page 9



People Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 15 October 2024

Human Resources implications and risks: None.

Equalities implications and risks: None.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 10




The value
of listening

Healthwatch Havering
Annual Report 2023-2024

healthwoatch

Havering



Contents

Message from our Chair 3
About us 4
Year in review 5
How we've made a different this year 6
Your voice heard at a wider level 7
Hearing from all communities 12
Measuring ou
[...]
ore about them
on page 18.

69

Our role is working with Havering communities to
help to identify unfair and avoidable differences in
health and social care. We use your feedback to
improve standards of care

P 1
3 Healthwatch Havering — Annual Report 2023 - %g? 3


http://www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk/

About us

Healthwatch Havering is your local health and social care
champion.

We make sure Havering Council and NHS leaders and decision-makers
hear your voice and use your feedback to improve care. We can also
help you to find reliable and trustworthy information and advice

Our vision N | s

To provide a platform which explores and empowers residents
to shape the future of their communities, setting goals,
objectives, and values. .

Our mission %
To find out what matters to people, and help to make sure
their views shape the support to match the needs. To work
co-operatively with all organisations to achieve this goal.

Our values are:

« Listening to people and making sure their voices
are heard.

« Including everyone in the conversation — especially .
those who don’t always have their voice heard. C&

«  Analysing different people’s experiences to learn how

to improve care. R R

« Acting on feedback and driving change.

«  Partnering with all Care providers, Local Government, and
the voluntary sector — serving as the public’s
independent advocate.

age 14
4 Healthwatch Havering — Annual Report 205:)3 —90241



Year in review

Reaching out:

1,000+ people

shared their experiences of health and social care services with us, &
helping to raise awareness of issues and improve care. o

139 people S

came to us for clear advice and information about topics such as
dental care and accessing GP services.

Making a difference to care:

We published

15 reports m
about the improvements people would like to see in health 8

and social care services.

Our most popular report was

Maternity Services in North East London whic

highlighted the struggles people face accessin
[...]
s.
Research Engagement Network Recruited members of the public to
(jointly with Healthwatch across become active participants in health
North East London) research activities.

Services for the Deaf and Services | These two reports were well received by

for people living with Autism and both the NHS and the local authority and
Learning Disability are influencing the development of
9 services and policies

D.act 21
a o
24 Healthwatch Havering — Annual Report 2055 —3024



healthwoatch

Havering

Healthwatch Havering
Queen’s Court

9-17 Eastern Road
Romford

RM1 3NH

@ wwwhealthwatchhavering.co.uk

Q,, 01708 303300
) enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 6
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

PEOPLE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE - 15™ OCTOBER 2024

Subject Heading: Healthwatch Havering Long COVID
Report

Report Author and contact details: Luke Phimister, Committee Services Officer

Policy context: To enable the Sub-Committee to
scrutinise the work undertaken by
Healthwatch Havering.

‘ SUMMARY ‘

The attached report details the findings by Healthwatch Havering on Long COVID

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That the Sub-Committee scrutinises the report and agrees any recommendations it
deems necessary.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Members will be aware of the ongoing effects of the COVID-19 virus and
Healthwatch Havering has been investigating into the effects havering Residents
have been suffering from. The report attached from Healthwatch Havering covers
Healthwatch Havering'’s findings from various focus groups and Healthwatch
Officers will highlight areas within the report they consider important for the Sub-
Committee to scrutinise.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: None.

Legal implications and risks: None.

Page 37



People Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 15 October 2024

Human Resources implications and risks: None.

Equalities implications and risks: None.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIM
[...]
PLE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE - 15™ OCTOBER 2024

Subject Heading: Pre-Decision Scrutiny - Joint Havering
Dementia Strategy 2024-2029

Report Author and contact details: Luke Phimister, Committee Services Officer

Policy context: To enable the Sub-Committee to
scrutinise the upcoming Cabinet Report.

‘ SUMMARY ‘

The attached report allows for members to scrutinise the upcoming Cabinet
decision on the Joint Havering Dementia Strategy for the period 2024-29 due at the
November Cabinet Meeting.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That the Sub-Committee scrutinises the report and agrees any recommendations
or comments it deems necessary for inclusion with the Cabinet Report.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Members will be aware that the Joint Havering Dementia Strategy for 2024-2029 is
due for Cabinet approval in November. The Chairman requested the Cabinet
Report be brought to the Sub-Committee for pre-decision scrutiny and to give
members the opportunity to make any recommendations or comments to be
included with the Cabinet report for Cabinet to consider and comment on.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: None.

Page 53



People Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 15 October 2024

Legal implications and risks: None.
Human Resources implications and risks: None.

Equalities implications and risks: None.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 54




»¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

CABINET

Subject Heading:

Cabinet Member:

ELT Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Policy context:

Financial summary:

Is this a Key Decision?
When should this matter be reviewed?

Reviewing OSC:

Approval of the Joint Havering Dementia
Strategy 2024-2029

Councillor Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member for
Health and Adult Care Services

Barbara Nicholls, Strategic Director of People

Laura Wheatley
Laura.wheatley@havering.qgov.uk
01708 434019

The Adult Social Care and Support Planning
Policy states that Haverin
[...]
presented.

Page 87



People Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 15 October 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: None.
Legal implications and risks: None.
Human Resources implications and risks: None.

Equalities implications and risks: None.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 88




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24
	Healthwatch Havering Annual Report 2023-24
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Message from our Chair, Anne-Marie Dean  
	Slide 4: About us
	Slide 5: Year in review
	Slide 6: How we’ve made a difference  this year
	Slide 7: Your voice heard at a wider level 
	Slide 8: Listening to your experiences
	Slide 9: Improving care for everyone
	Slide 10: Working with care homes in Havering - Providing a safe environment for older people where round-the-clock care is needed
	Slide 11: Three ways we have made  a difference in the community
	Slide 12: Hearing from all communities
	Slide 13: Understanding better and supporting those waiting for an Ambulance
	Slide 14: Measuring our impact…
	Slide 15: Advice and information
	Slide 16:      
	Slide 17: Volunteering
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: Finance and future priorities
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: Statutory statements
	Slide 22: The way we work
	Slide 23: Enter and view
	Slide 24
	Slide 25


	6 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING REPORT ON LONG COVID
	Long COVID HW Portrait
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14


	7 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - JOINT HAVERING DEMENTIA STRATEGY 2024-2029
	CABINET - Open - Approval of the Joint Dementia Strategy 2024-2029
	Joint Dementia Strategy 2024-2029 (002)
	Havering Joint Dementia Strategy�2024 - 2029��Developed by the Havering Integrated Care Partnership (part of the North East London Health and Care Partnership) – a partnership of NHS, Local Authority, care and community and voluntar

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre, Town Hall, Romford 

15 October 2024 (7.00  - 8.14 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Judith Holt and 
Jacqueline McArdle 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Robby Misir, Christine Smith and Laurance Garrard 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
11 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman, Councillor Jason Frost welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and explained emergency measures for exiting the building should it be 
required.  
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Julie Wilkes (Councillor Laurance 
Garrard substituted) and Sarah Edwards.  
 
 

13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

14 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on the 13 February 
2024 were agreed as a correct and accurate record.   
 
There was a question of Members allocated to the correct political parties in 
the last meeting minutes. After checking, the clerk confirmed the allocations 
were correct at the time; however, would subsequently check to ensure they 
stood correct going forward. 
 
 
 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 15 October 2024 

 

 

 

15 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  
 
Ian Buckmaster, Executive Director & Company Secretary of Healthwatch 
Havering presented a report that detailed the work undertaken by 
Healthwatch Havering during the period of 2023-24. 
 
It was explained that Healthwatch Havering submitted its annual report to 
the Sub-Committee periodically to scrutinise. The report attached from 
Healthwatch Havering covered the period of 2023-24 and Healthwatch 
Officers would highlight areas within the report they consider important for 
the Sub-Committee to scrutinise. 
 
Healthwatch was there to ensure Havering Council and NHS leaders and 
decision-makers hear the voice of residents and they used that feedback to 
improve care. They also helped residents find reliable and trustworthy 
information and advice. 
 
Members asked various questions and the following information was 
provided: 
 

 Healthwatch was not a scrutiny function as such, rather it was there 
to find out what residents thought of the various services provided 
and to feed that back to the Council and NHS. They also provided 
and information and advice when required.  

 There were issues with getting services for deaf resident within 
maternity care and this was due to the recognising the levels of 
deafness and interpreters available for other languages. 

 
Members requested that they receive the weekly Healthwatch news lettter 
and anyone could register to receive this on the following link: 
https://www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk/advice-and-information/2024-02-
19/our-friends-network-archive.  
 
The Chair also suggested that Comms included the link and some 
information about the Friends Network in the next edition in Living and this 
was actioned. 
 
The Sub- Committee did not wish to make any further recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee noted the report.   
 

16 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING REPORT ON LONG COVID  
 
Ian Buckmaster, Executive Director & Company Secretary of Healthwatch 
Havering presented a report that detailed the findings by Healthwatch 
Havering on Long COVID. 
 
It was explained that there was an awareness of the ongoing effects of the 
COVID-19 virus and Healthwatch Havering had been investigating the 
effects that Havering Residents have been suffering from. The report 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.healthwatchhavering.co.uk%2Fadvice-and-information%2F2024-02-19%2Four-friends-network-archive&data=05%7C02%7CChristine.Elsasserlbh%40havering.gov.uk%7C38fdb0a7be7548612bf908dcedc275e6%7C353669e1971846f89bed95afc8776c8a%7C0%7C0%7C638646666669641098%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bplPT8YZ5aojnoV3VGo3F2Jn%2FztA%2FYVGZaUrgtRsY9E%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.healthwatchhavering.co.uk%2Fadvice-and-information%2F2024-02-19%2Four-friends-network-archive&data=05%7C02%7CChristine.Elsasserlbh%40havering.gov.uk%7C38fdb0a7be7548612bf908dcedc275e6%7C353669e1971846f89bed95afc8776c8a%7C0%7C0%7C638646666669641098%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bplPT8YZ5aojnoV3VGo3F2Jn%2FztA%2FYVGZaUrgtRsY9E%3D&reserved=0


People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 15 October 2024 

 

 

 

covered Healthwatch Havering’s findings from various focus groups and 
Healthwatch Officers which highlighted areas that were considered 
important for the Sub-Committee to scrutinise. 
 
Members asked various questions and the following information was 
provided: 
 

 There was not a huge list of participants and the largest numbers of 
patients correlated with the areas that had the least number of 
vaccination uptake. 

 There was an issue of awareness and impact of long COVID within 
the medical profession. Doctors needed training to deal with the 
specification involved in this. The issue was becoming more apparent 
and the case of ME whereby a coroner criticised doctor’s lack of 
knowledge around that.  

 There was a requirement to advertise engagement services and 
support around this.  

 
The Sub- Committee did not wish to make any further recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee noted the report.   
 
 

17 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - JOINT HAVERING DEMENTIA STRATEGY 
2024-2029  
 
Barbara Nicholls, Strategic Director of People presented the report that 
allowed for members to scrutinise the upcoming Cabinet decision on the 
Joint Havering Dementia Strategy for the period 2024-29 due at the 
November Cabinet Meeting. 
 
It was explained that the Joint Havering Dementia Strategy for 2024-2029 
was due for Cabinet approval in November. The Chairman requested the 
Cabinet Report be brought to the Sub-Committee for pre-decision scrutiny 
and to give members the opportunity to make any recommendations or 
comments to be included with the Cabinet report for Cabinet to consider and 
comment on. 
 
Members asked various questions and the following information was 
provided: 
 

 There were a number of lifestyle changes recommended to reduce 
the risk of dementia, GP’s provided information to smokers etc.; 
however, there was scope for more education around this. 

 There was a strong desire expressed that staff had appropriate and 
specialised training; this was an operational suggestion whereby 
Barbara would check with the commission. Healthwatch could also 
make an effort in the regard. The current procedure was that any 
complaints went to the care agency.  



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 15 October 2024 

 

 

 

 In the Future aspirations section of the report, page 84, regeneration 
across the borough – changing places funding, looking for 
opportunity to fund it; this could be delivered without council or health 
service funding and one could look at a smarter way of delivering this 
through partnership working. 

 Risk register should be produced to show financial risks; there is a 
risk that if services are not there or not able to be sustained then 
some elements of the strategy could not be delivered.  

 
RESOLVED that the Sub- Committee made the following recommendations 
to Cabinet: 
 
1. Give consideration to bringing forward the delivery of the 'Future 

Aspiration' entitled 'Improved signage in public places - exits and toilets' 
through the integration of this requirement into Council's regeneration 
programme and through engagement with key town centre partners (e.g. 
Shopping centre managers).  

 
2. Revise the Financial implications and risks section to acknowledge the 

delivery risks associated with elements of the Strategy which are reliant 
on the use of non-statutory services e.g. Local Area Coordination and 
Havering Volunteer Centre. 

 
 

18 ONEL JHOSC NOMINATIONS  
 
RESOLVED that this item would be deferred to a later date once 
clarification from the Monitoring Officer was received.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


